
MAT 
10/11/18 
Item No. 11 

AN ORDINANCE 2 0 1 8 - 1 Q - 1 1 - Q 8 Q 9 
AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT 
WITH SIERRA VICTOR, INC. TO EXTEND THE TERM FOR AN 
ADDITIONAL TEN"{ EAR PERIOD THAT SHALL END ON OCTOBER 
30, 2029 WITH TH OPTION TO EXTEND FOR THREE, ONE-YEAR 
PERIODS PENDIN DEMOLITION WORK IS COMPLETED BY THE 
LESSEE. I 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS in 1996, the City and Sierra Victor, Inc. entered into a lease for property at San Antonio 
International Airport; and 

WHEREAS, this amendmeo.t will extend the lease for an additional ten-year period with three, one-year 
extension options, and increase the leased premises in the amount of 5,503 square feet, contingent upon 
Lessee completing demolition work requested by the City and the Transportation Security 
Administration; NOW THEREFORE, 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The terms and conditions of the lease amendment with Sierra Victor, Inc. at San Antonio 
International Airport are approved. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute the Lease 
Agreement with Sierra Victor, Inc., a copy of which is set out in Attachment 1. 

SECTION 2. Funds generated by this ordinance will be deposited into Fund 51001000, Internal Order 
233000000044 and General Ledger 4409040. 

SECTION 3. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of 
Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager 
or the City Manager' s designee, correct allocations to specific Cost Centers, WBS Elements, Internal 
Orders, General Ledger Accounts, and Fund Numbers as necessary to carry out the purpose of this 
Ordinance. 

SECTION 4. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative votes; 
otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED and APPROVED this 11 th day of October, 2018. 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

( w \(l)»\_~ 
\) Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 



Voting Results Interface Page 8 of 21 

Agenda Item: 11 ( in consent vote: 6, 7, 8, 9, IO, II, 12A, 12B, 13A, 138, 14, 16, 17, 18, 21) 

Date: 10/11 /2018 

Time: 09:28:55 AM 

Vote Type: Motion to Approve 

Description: Ordinance amending the lease agreement with Sierra Victor, Inc. at 1354 S Terminal Drive to extend 
the lease for an additional ten-year period that shall end on October 30, 2029 with the option to extend 
for three, one-year periods pending demolition work is completed by the lessee. [Carlos Conteras, 
Assistant City Manager; Russell Handy, Director, Aviation] 

Result: Passed 

Voter Group 
Not 

Yea Nay Abstain Motion Second Present 

Ron Nirenberg Mayor X 

Roberto C. Trevino District I X X 

William Cruz Shaw District 2 X 

Rebecca Viagran District 3 X 

Rey Saldana District 4 X X 

Shirley Gonzales District 5 X 

Greg Brockhouse District 6 X 

Ana E. Sandoval District 7 X 

Manny Pelaez District 8 X 

John Courage District 9 X 

Clayton H. Perry District 10 X 

https://cosaweb 1 /voteinterface/default.aspx 10/11/2018 



MAT 
10/11/18 
Item No. 11 

ATTACHMENT 1 
SIERRA VICTOR, INC. LEASE AMENDMENT 



FOURTH AMENDMENT OF LEASE 

THIS FOURTH LEASE AMENDMENT ("Fourth Amendment") is made in multiple originals 
and entered into by and between the City of San Antonio, a Texas Municipal Corporation, 
(hereinafter "Lessor") acting by and through its Aviation Director, pursuant to Ordinance No. 
2006-09-07-1034 adopted on September 7, 2006 and Sierra Victor, Inc. a Texas business 
corporation (hereinafter "Lessee") acting by and through its designated officers pursuant to its 
Bylaws, or a Resolution of the Board of Directors. 

WHEREAS, Lease No. 122128 ("Lease Agreement") for lease of ground and building space at 

the San Antonio International Airport ("Leased Premises") with Sierra Victor, Inc. was executed 
on October 18, 1996, pursuant to Ordinance No. 84988; and 

WHEREAS, The November 30, 2015 the City agreed to extend the term of the Leased Premises 
for an additional three years, with two one-year options in exchange for Lessee' s demolition of 
two T-hangars, buildings 1400 and 140 l and the erection of a security fence; and 

WHEREAS, The City now agrees to further extend the term of the Leased Premises for an 
additional ten years, with three one-year options in exchange for Lessee' s demolition of the 
Brown Hangars ALP Bldg. #1430 and Nayak Hangars, Bldg. #1425/#1426; and 

NOW THEREFORE: ln consideration of the terms, covenants, agreements and demises herein 
contained, and in consideration of other good and valuable consideration, each to the other given, 
the sufficiency and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged, Lease No. 122128 by and 
between Lessor and Lessee, authorized by Ordinance No. 84988 and adopted on October 17, 
1996, as amended, is further amended as follows: 

I. ARTICLE 1. DESCRIPTION OF PREMISES DEMISED 

The Premises Demised shall be increased to include an additional Five Thousand, Five 
Hundred and Three square feet (5,503 sq. ft.) of additional surface parking area, as shown 
in Exhibits 2 and 3, attached hereto. Lessee shall use this additional ground space for the 
construction of a covered carport structure, pursuant to the requirements contained in 
Standard Provision 5 of the Lease Agreement. The initial ground rental rate for this 
additional area shall be $0.42 per square foot, and shall be adjusted periodically pursuant 
to Standard Provision l of the Lease Agreement. Lessee shall also be permitted to 
replace and/or modify the existing gate at the southwest comer of its hangar. 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page 11 



2. TERM 

The term of the Lease Agreement is hereby extended for an additional ten-year period 
that shall end on October 30, 2029. The term of the Lease Agreement may thereafter be 
extended for three additional one-year periods upon mutual agreement of the Parties and 

at the Aviation Director's discretion, with no further City Council action. The 
aforementioned Lease Agreement term extension is contingent upon Lessee completing 
all of the work listed herein within 180 days from the date all permits required for the 
work to commence are issued by the City and TSA ("Commencement Date"). Failure to 
complete all of the work listed herein within the 180 day time period will result in the 

term of the Lease Agreement expiring on October 31, 2019, voiding the extension 

provided by the terms of this Amendment, subject to events outside the control of Lessee. 

3. ARTICLE 9 -- SPECIAL PROVISIONS of the Lease Agreement is amended by the 

addition of the following provisions: 

H. RELOCATION. 

Should any alteration, impact, interference, or lack of access occur to Lessee's operations and 
use of the current leasehold as the result of construction or alteration of Lessee's existing 
leasehold mandated by the provisions of any future Airport Master Plan, and as a further 
material inducement for Lessor and Lessee to enter into this Lease Agreement Extension, 

Lessor shall, throughout the Term of this Lease and any renewals thereof, have the right to 

relocate the Lessee at Lessee' s cost to another location within the boundaries of San Antonio 
International Airport, and shall exercise its best efforts in good faith to provide an alternate 
location that meets with Lessee's approval, is appropriate and conducive to Lessee's 

continued operations and uses as established under this Lease Agreement, and is on similar 
terms, dimensions, and access. The following provisions shall apply: 

i. The City shall not exercise its right to relocate Lessee, if ever exercised, prior to the 
expiration of seven (7) years from the date of the execution of this Amendment. 

11. No later than sixty (60) days following the completion of the demolition, as described 
herein, Lessee shall provide to Lessor documentation of all costs and payments 
associated with the work, and an amortization schedule covering the ten year primary 
extension term, including all costs associated with the demolition of said structures, 
which shall be included as Exhibit 1 to this Lease Amendment. 

iii. All documentation relating to construction costs and amortization shall be reviewed 

and validated by the Aviation Department' s Construction and Development Division. 
iv. If City should exercise its right to relocate Lessee, Lessee shall be reimbursed for any 

remaining unamortized amounts related to structure demolition, pursuant to the 

amortization schedule listed in Section H (ii), for any unexpired portion of the 
primary 10 year term under this Lease Amendment. This reimbursement will consist 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page I 2 



of either a lump sum payment to Lessee, or application of credits against any present 

or future obligations of Lessee under the Lease Agreement, at the sole discretion of 

the Director. 

v. The City shall provide twelve (12) months written notice prior to exercising its right 
to relocate. 

I. DEMOLITION 

Lessee, in exchange for the extension of the Lease Agreement term set forth above, shall 
. . 

perform and complete the following work within 180 days from the Commencement 

Date. Lessee shall: 

1. Completely remove the Brown Hangars, ALP Building #1430 and the Nayak 

Hangars, ALP Buildings #1425/1426, to include removal of all existing 

protruding structural concrete and building attachments flush with existing 

apron surface. 

11. Remove existing hangar door rails to include patching concrete depressions 

smooth with existing apron pavement. 

111 . Infill existing brick lug along perimeter of existing apron along exterior of 

existing hangars. 

1v. Cap off utilities. 

v. Procure demolition permit for City of San Antonio and provide 10 day notice 
to Texas Department of State Health Services for demolition. 

vi. Haul off and dispose of all debris generated by demolition at an 

Environmental Protection Agency approved landfill. 

v11. Remove all existing electrical service wiring from existing hangars to existing 
main panels to include cutting and patching of all existing exposed conduits 

below the surface of the existing apron pavement. 
viii. Provide temporary SIDA fencing during construction. 
ix. Sweep and clean all surrounding existing apron pavement. 
x. Install new TSA approved permanent security fencing. 

xi. Insure that all fencing installation is coordinated with the Aviation 

Department and TSA and is compliant with TSA and Aviation Department 
security regulations. 

Lessor shall cooperate and assist Lessee in obtaining all permits and approvals. Except as 

amended hereby, all other provisions of the Lease Agreement are hereby retained in their 
entirety and remain unchanged. 

EXECUTED AND AGREED TO this _ ___ day of ____ , 20_. 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page I 3 



By: 

LESSOR: 

CITY OF SAN ANTONIO 

Sheryl Sculley 
City Manager 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

By: ---- --- ----­
City Attorney 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 

LESSEE: 

SIERRA VICTOR, INC. 

Printed Name:.::Sc,....- cl~o..... MD-t,,-~~­
c--.-..=,~ Yl 

Title: v·.c,,e... Pres,:. cl~+ ~ 

Page 14 



EXHIBIT 1 -AMORTIZATION SCHEDULE 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page I 5 



EXHIBIT 2 -ADDITIONAL LEASED PREMISES 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page I 6 



S. TERMINAL OR. 

-- ------- - - ---
EXISTING 

CHA.IN LINK 

This documen t i• reltcud 
for INTERIM AE:V!EW 

purposes ONLY under 
th• outno,i:r:otlon of 

Thomos Motth•• Cart•, 
P.C. f 79272 on 6/1•/201'1 

This document I• not 
to b• Uffd tQt" 
CONS'TffUCTION, 

----
I 
I 

t 
,,,. . 
~ _ _. 
--CARPORT /!HA0( STRIJC1\JRE. 

catTRACTOR TO DDICN 

\ ~~OMtER. 
LEGEND 

\1------1 I PROPOSED•-

,. 
i 

l.--1 I 
l._~ 1\_ [ ~STING ~ 

~~~AREA ::: = =1 
EX&STINO HANGAR 

I I I 

\L:..==-=--_::::._::;;.:.:----=-=-~--------"-----, ~ - d \ 
I- .J ., -----;1 ___________________ _ 

t 
l, Ji .. _________ .,. _______ ~,_,., __ _ 

OJRR£NT L£ASE LNTS I 

I !II I i!i i" 
t 1-- ii! ! -Jl 

I li t 
.... 

j!I 

"' I 

i II 
!II 

!::: 
CD 
:i: 

C/J 1';'.i 
<: (!) 

a: ~;?; 
I- ~ 

<( - a: 
, n Q <: '-' z (l_ 

Z oz 
<( I- 0 
:c z -<: 1-z (.) 

<: ::, 
C/J ~ 

C/J 

~ 
(.) 



EXIDBIT 3 -ADDITIONAL LEASED PREMISES -AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH 

Sierra Victor Fourth Amendment of Lease 20180726 Page I 7 



, 
•: 

EXISTING HANGAR 

!! __________________ , __ -·-·------__,--...... ---·-·----~----~-----

This doc:umcr,t is released 
for INTERIM R(V£W 

P\lrf)Ose.s ONl.Y under 
th• outhortzollon of 

Thomes Malth•'" Corter, 
P.E. 179272 on fli/J•/201'S 

l"h is dOC1.1m.,,t is not 
to be us• Cf rcr 
CONSTRUCTION_ 

LEGEND 
PROPOSED _.AfflONG 

NEW LEASE AREA 
(5,003 SQf1) 

t 
SCALE.: t·• 20' 

i 

===1 
CURR~T LEASE UMITS 

I HI 
I HI !I i'• 

·'I z llj 

t ii HI 
... 

11. 

i 

:•I 
! II 

t: 
al 
:i: 

(/) ri5 
~ (!J 
UJ z 

a: f- S2 < . a: 
C, Q < 
z t5 ~ 
$ ~Q 
..L. < .... 

zO 
< ::> 
(/) ~ 

z 
0 
(.) 


